

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

## **TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### 1842.

## RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

### 1842.

#### 40

#### Снар. 46.

Digest of Pa-

tents, how to be distributed. PATENTS.-PENOBSCOT.-W. S. GREEN.-SENATORS.

#### Chapter 46.

Resolve for the distribution of the Digests of Patents.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to deposit three copies of the Digests of Patents in the state library, one copy in the Bowdoin College library, one copy in the Waterville College library, and one copy in the library of each mechanics' association in this state, that has been already incorporated.

#### [Approved March 16, 1842.]

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of the town of Penobscot.

*Resolved*, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, to the town of Penobscot, the sum of forty dollars, in full for money and powder, furnished soldiers, and for bounty on animals for the year 1841.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

#### Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of William S. Green.

5. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury to William S. Green of Deer Isle, five dollars, it being money overpaid for a justice of peace commission in eighteen hundred and forty one.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

#### Chapter 49.

Resolve amondatory to the resolves passed A. D. 1841, for dividing the State into districts for the choice of Senators, and for apportioning the Representatives among the several counties, cities, towns, plantations, and classes, at the third apportionment.

Resolved, That the several towns and plantations composing the county of Waldo, together with the towns of China, Albion, Clinton, the territory north of Albion, and the Clinton gore, shall form the fifth senatorial district, and be entitled to three senators. That the remaining towns in the county of Kennebec shall form the fourth senatorial district, and be entitled to three senators.

Town of Penobscot, \$40.

W. S. Green, \$5.

\_\_\_\_\_

Fifth Senatorial District.

Fourth Senatorial District.

#### A. B. THOMPSON AND OTHERS .-- INSANE HOSPITAL.

Resolved, That such parts of the senatorial apportionment resolve of 1841 as are inconsistent with the provisions of the above sistent, &c. reamendatory resolve, be, and the same are hereby, rescinded.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

#### Chapter 50.

Resolve in favor of Abner B. Thompson, and others.

Resolved, That a further time of three years be allowed Abner A. B. Thompson B. Thompson, and the heirs, or assigns of Roscoe G. Greene, to years to complete a bond. complete a bond for the performance of settling duties, on certain lots of land in township number one Indian purchase: provided said Thompson, or the heirs or assigns of said Greene, shall on or before the first day of June next, pay to the state the balance due for said land.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

#### Chapter 51.

Resolve in relation to the bequest of the late Bryce McLellan.

Whereas the late Bryce McLellan, by his last will and testament In relation to the did bequeath to the institution of the insane hospital at Augusta, late Bryce Mc-Lellan. five hundred dollars; the interest or income of which sum was required to be applied annually to the benefit of said institution :

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized to Treasurer audemand and receive of Brooks Dascomb, executor of the last will and testament of Bryce McLellan late of Bloomfield, deceased, the bequest of five hundred dollars therein made to the institution of the insane hospital at Augusta; and that said sum be loaned perma- Disposition of nently to the state, and the interest thereof applied annually to the proceeds. institution, according to the provisions of the bequest in said will.

[Approved March 16, 1842.]

bequest of the

thorized to receive the same.

et als, allowed 3

Снар. 49.

Resolves inconpealed.